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Office of Institutional Advancement 

 
 
 
 
 
 

November 1, 2023 
 
 
 
Dear St. Andrews Alumni, Friends, and Supporters: 
 
It is my pleasure to provide the Annual Donor Roll, a record of the generosity and support of alumni and friends 
of St. Andrews.  Without these remarkable individuals, foundations, businesses, and organizations who make 
investing in St. Andrews a priority, our mission to advance education would not be possible.  
 
As always, I wish to extend special recognition to the graduates and students of Flora Macdonald College and 
Presbyterian Junior College, who formed the foundation and basis for the University’s establishment in 1958, 
65 years ago.  These graduates and students were the pioneers of a new university that community leaders of 
Scotland County and the Laurinburg city advocated for its founding.  
 
This report includes the names of individuals, corporations, businesses, organizations, and foundations who 
have given for the fiscal year of June 1, 2022, to May 31, 2023.  Donor lists include alumni by class year, 
members of the Tower Club by giving society, friends, and businesses, tributes made in honor and memory of 
loved ones.  We also recognize the Independent College Fund of North Carolina and its business affiliates’ 
support for Scholarship Endowments.  
 
 

Yours in gratitude, 
 
 
 
Jeffrey C. Robertson 
Vice President of Institutional Advancement 
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Tower Club Members For The Education Fiscal Year 2022-23 
The Katherine Whitner McKay Belk Tower was constructed and dedicated on April 21, 1978, 
longstanding as an icon and symbol of St. Andrews. Rising 60 feet above Lake Ansley C. Moore on a 
peninsula off the causeway linking the two sides of campus and adorned at its pinnacle with a Celtic 
cross, the bell tower was demonstrative and rooted in the ethos of St. Andrews’ Presbyterian 
foundation. For decades, its carillon of 16 bells regularly sounded across university grounds; its 
prominent location was visible from almost every point on campus, and it provided inspiration and 
audible beauty. 
 
Thus, the Tower Club and levels of giving societies were established in 
recognition of this structure to encourage and recognize leadership giving to 
St. Andrews. Its structure was severely damaged by Hurricane Florence in 
September of 2018, and in August of 2019 had to be demolished for safety 
reasons. The bells and the Celtic cross were removed first and stored for 
preservation, which will be used when a new tower is constructed. 
 
Membership is reserved for those cherished individuals, foundations, and organizations who are 
representative of the knowledge, strength, and compassion exemplified by the ideals of a St. Andrews 
liberal arts education. 
 
Founders Order of the Celtic Cross  
($10,000 and Up)  
The Lettie Pate Whitehead Foundation 
Kate B. Reynolds Charitable Trust 
Golden LEAF Foundation 
Scotland County Tourism Development Authority 
Harry G. & Mary Lore Flowe Brown Charitable Foundation 
The Dickson Foundation, Inc. 
Rankin Memorial Trust Fund 
TA Senah C and C A Kent Foundation SCK 
Barbara McKenzie Scott 
William Edwin Rinker 
Karen N. Goodman 
Anne S. McKenzie 
Joe T. Strickler 
Abraham L. VanWingerden 
Lea Ravenel Walker 
 
President's Guild 
($5,000 to $9,999) 
 
North Carolina Independent Colleges and Universities 
Anonymous Donor 
Patsy Smith 
The Blackbaud Giving Fund 
St. Andrews Society of NC Inc. 
Cumberland Community Foundation, Inc. 
North Carolina Community Foundation 
James Willis Todd 

Clan Campbell Education Foundation, Inc. 
Cooper Davidson 
James Davidson 
Freeman Family Foundation 
Robert Mallory Freeman Jr. 
Elizabeth Bartlett Hubbard 
Robert H. Schurke 
Martha McFarland Stevenson 
Ellen Allyson Whitney 
Wilson Family Foundation 
 
 
 
Caledonia Society 
($2,500 to $4,999) 
 
Crystal Anne Moore 
Scotch Meadows Country Club, Inc. 
Camp-Younts Foundation 
Phyllis Barnette Clark 
Beacham McDougald Jr. 
Samuel Francis Thomas 
Laurel Hill Presbyterian Church 
Scotland County Farm Bureau 
Matt Walker 
William Wendell Whitehead 
Jennifer Latham 
Verizon Foundation 
IUOE Local 66 Scholarship Fund 
Ellen Bernhardt 
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Highland Society 
($1,000 to $2,499) 
 
Howard M. Carr 
James Efird Davidson 
Jackson V. Gibson 
Karen S Gulledge 
John Irwin Killian 
Helen John Livingston 
The Dunvegan Foundation 
Gary Lynn Brazzell 
Heather Lee Brazzell 
Jeffrey Robertson 
Gregg Walter Stupinski 
Matthew David Clark 
Angela Clark 
William J. Loftus 
Edna Ann Loftus 
Bonnie Gail Johnson 
Elana Rene Muir 
C. Allan Newcomb Jr. 
Karen Anne Plowden 
Nancy G. Schuman 
Winthrop Accounting Office 
James E. Musante 
United Methodist Foundation, Inc. 
Wilburn Hayden Jr. 
Susan R. Poole 
Laurie R. Nederveen 
Richard Lawrence Taylor 
James T. Willis 
Network For Good 
Collier W. Baird III 
Paul Baldasare Jr. 
Rosalind Evelyn Banbury 
Martha Blomberg Beery 
Ellen Bernhardt 
Robert Sidney Brewbaker Jr. 
John A. Bullard 
Wade S. Dunbar III 
Susan Elizabeth Evans 
Karen Kathleen Faunt 
Free Union FWB Church Inc. 
Geico Direct 
Habitat for Humanity Scotland County 
John Lawrence Hilgeman 
Rebecca W. Hughes 
Ray Allen Killian Jr. 
Harry Lee Kraly 
Laurinburg Optimist Club 
Richard Massey III 
Steven M. McAlister 
Carol R. McCall 
Joyce Maxwell Mercer 

Meritor, Inc. 
Joseph Bok Mitchell 
Eugene H. Morrison Jr. 
Mr. Gregory Wood  
Scotland Health Care System 
Norris Auto Sales 
Roy Grant Phelps Jr. 
H. Reginald Poteat 
James Sidney Query Jr. 
Blair Rankin Jr. 
Wilma J. Reichard 
Emma Gallant Brown Richardson 
Hudson Clyde Rogers 
Cliff Summers 
Frank R. Vaden 
John Wesley Ward III 
Nancy Wennberg 
Elizabeth R. Wilson 
Andrew C. Womble 
Mica L. Worthy 
 
Knights Club  
($999 to $500) 
 
Trinity Presbyterian Church 
Roger G. Ferguson 
Benjamin A. Hardesty 
Stuart N. Zimmerman 
Herbert Keith Wade 
Deborah Sue Light 
Gary Dean Miller 
Lilia Deloris Vazquez-Hunter 
Dell McLean Alford 
Robert C. Shaffner 
Vann R. Taylor II 
Marcus T. Frick 
Carie Lynn Allred 
James Virgil Bender Jr. 
Charles David Mann 
Robin Mann 
Linda A. Naylor 
J. Gill Rock 
Patricia Carlton Slaughter 
Millard Marvin Trussell Jr. 
Dianne Ruscoe 
Smile Express, LLC 
Kimberly Frye Bass 
Janet Hoff Bates 
Kathryn A. Beach 
Margaret Gertrude Beal 
Susan Beale 
Emily Nan Beaty 
John M. Booker 
Roderick C. Brown 
Milford Howard Bryant Jr. 
Joe D. Buckner 
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William H. Burruss III 
Charles Franklin Caldwell 
John P. Causey Jr. 
Angela Jane Clark 
Harry Covington 
Aicha Driss 
John Dutch 
Laurel Hall Evans 
Shelby French Pod 
Susan Katherine Garrison 
David W. Graffam 
Christopher Andrew Koscho 
Laurinburg Rotary Club 
John N. MacLeod 
Mildred Kinney Mielke 
Palmyra P. Moore 
Roderick Bruce Moore 
Nichols Bros. Inc. 
Nic's Properties Inc. 
Lloyd Fitch Reese 
Royall Ace Hardware 
Julia M. Royall 
Scotland County FCA 
Mary Louise Serdy 
Fletcher G. Shives 
Eric H. St. John 
Robert M. Sturdivant 
Richard P. Tilghman 
C. Brent Trexler Jr. 
Bradley M. Williams 
James T. Worley 
Lisa M. Worley 
Robert H. Zeh 
Debbie Joy Messmer 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
We take this opportunity to express special recognition and 

gratitude to the North Carolina alumni members of the  
St. Andrews University Board of Trustees: 

 
Mr. R. F. “Fred” McCoy, Jr. 

Mr. William E. “Bill” Rinker, ‘69 
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Alumni Donor Roll 
This listing represents individuals that made gift(s) during the Fiscal Year of June 1, 2022, to May 31, 2023.  

 

Flora Macdonald College, Classes of 1941 to 1961 
Mrs. Emily G. Beaty 
Mrs. Evelyn B. Clark 
Mrs. Elsie N. Mason 
Mrs. Evelyn Clark 
Mrs. Saradee D. Bowen 
Mrs. Henrietta P. Powell 
Ms. Ellen W. White 
Mrs. Sara S. Proctor 

Mrs. Mary M. Shelby 
Mrs. Patricia C. Mobley 
Mr. James T. Tompkins 
Mrs. June J. Caudle 
Mrs. Jean S. Snively 
Mrs. Claudia Thomas 
Mrs. Shirley E. Mitchell 
Mrs. Edith "Buggo" Aileen Mitchell 

Mrs. Mary R. Renegar 
Mrs. Phyllis Clark 
Mrs. Marilyn Ellerbe 
Mrs. Doris R. Biddix 
Ms. Martha M. Stevenson 
Mrs. Christine S. Pettyjohn 

Presbyterian Junior College, Classes of 1949 to 1960

Dr. Thomas "Temp" Templeton 
Mr. Robert L. McCain 

Mr. Charles T. Hawkins 
Rev. John H. LaMotte 

Mr. O. Brown Gardner 
Mr. James T. Tompkins 

 
 

St. Andrews Presbyterian College & St. Andrews University, Classes of 1962 to Present 
Class of 1962 
Ms. Susan L. Frazier 
Mrs. Jerrie Johnson Greene 
Ms. Anne S. McKenzie 
  
 
Class of 1963 
Mrs. Martha K. Kesler 
Mr. George F. Martin III 
Mrs. Gwladys M. Hare 
Mr. Roy G. Phelps, Jr.  
Mrs. Vivian Phelps 
Dr. Samuel F. Thomas 
 
Class of 1964 
Mrs. Mary W. Goodwin 
Dr. Carol Brooks 
Mr. Edward L. Hurt, Jr. 
Mr. Robert B. Pinkston 
Mr. James A. Finger, Jr. 
Mr. Howard M. Carr 
Mr. J. Reid Shoemaker, Jr. 
Mr. Joe D. Buckner 
Dr. Charles B. Yeargan II 
 
Class of 1965 
Mrs. Beverly K. Brewer 
Mrs. Linda C. Snead 
Ms. Mary Garland Jefferson 
Mrs. Diana H. Askins 

Mrs. Phyllis S. Smith 
Mrs. Mary R. Serdy 
Ms. Janet C. Wooten 
Mr. Robert H. Zeh 
Capt. John L. Hilgeman 
Mr. Robert L. Chaiken 
Mr. Edwin Howard 
Mr. J. Gill Rock 
 
 
Class of 1966 
Ms. Carol Gallant 
Ms. Barbara B. Gaw 
Mrs. Alice Jean Howard  
Ms. T. Diane Gordon 
Mr. John H. Campbell, Jr. 
Ms. Patricia Metts 
Mrs. Carolyn C. Steed 
Mrs. Crystal W. Moore 
Dr. J. Frances Bounous 
Mrs. Marion E. Winslow 
Mrs. Peg M. Taylor 
Ms. Sarah L. Alexander 
Mr. Robert C. Shaffner 
Mrs. Margaret T. Burlew 
Mrs. Kay Goodman 
Mrs. Karen Plowden 
Mr. R. Lawrence Taylor 
Mr. John I. Killian 
Mr. Richard W. LeGrand 

Class of 1967 
Mrs. Tillie V. D. Brockwell 
Mr. Vann R. Taylor II 
Mrs. Angela S. Todd 
Mrs. Carol H. Pharr 
Mrs. Frances S. Jackson 
Mrs. Cooper D. Davidson 
Ms. Lane C. Cooke  
Mrs. Cooper Davidson  
Mr. Roger H. Dixon 
Mrs. Patricia B. Randall 
Mr. William N. Watkins, Jr. 
Mr. William W. Heizer 
Mrs. Palmyra P. Moore 
Mrs. Barbara J. McLean 
Mrs. Susan Neelly 
Mrs. Katharine W. Cannon 
 
Class of 1968 
Mrs. Anne S. McQuiston 
Mr. James S. Query, Jr. 
Mrs. Caroline L. White 
Mrs. JoAnn McCachern Swart 
Mr. Warren D. Maxon 
Mrs. Peggy G. Crawford 
Mr. Lloyd F. Reese 
Mr. Gary D. Miller 
Ms. Deborah F. Light 
Mrs. Teresa A. O'Tuel 
Mrs. Susan Crenshaw 
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Mr. David J. Stonestreet 
Mrs. Bonnie G. Johnson 
Mr. John G. LaPointe 
Mr. Fletcher G. Shives 
Mrs. Stuart N. Joerg 
Mr. Rooney L. Coffman 
Mrs. Elizabeth L. Maser 
Mrs. Sarah C. Gant 
Mr. Fletcher G. Shives  
 
 
Class of 1969 
Mr. Wes Ward 
Ms. Deborah K. Harper 
Hon. Robert S. Brewbaker, Jr. 
Mrs. Elana Muir 
Mr. William and Mrs. Amy Rinker 
Mr. Bruce D. Tighe 
Mrs. Susan S. Sturkie 
Mrs. Joan S. Leber 
Mrs. Betty R. Wilson 
Mr. Ted and Mrs. Cathy McCormack 
Mr. Pete Trussell 
Mrs. Katherine C. Sinclair 
Mrs. Mary H. Thompson 
Mrs. Anne B. Richie 
Mr. Collier Baird, III & Mrs. 
Cynthia Baird 
Ms. Mary L. McKenzie 
Mrs. Martha S. Leisten 
Mrs. Janet H. Bates 
Mr. Joseph B. Mitchell 
 
Class of 1970 
Mrs. Anna F. Leith 
Mr. Ron Tingle 
Mrs. Margaret S. Guilick 
Mr. Roderick B. Moore 
Mr. Richard L. Teichen 
Mr. Robert N. Nye 
Mrs. Nancy M. White 
Mr. Harry L. Kraly 
Mr. Michael and Mrs. Cheryl Hill 
Mrs. Mary B. Gredlein 
Mr. Dean R. Leake 
Mrs. Susan M. Walker 
Mrs. Elizabeth B. Hubbard 
 
Class of 1971 
Mrs. Susan W. Smith 
Ms. Julie M. Huff-Jerome 
Mrs. Diane G. Henry 
Dr. Wilburn Hayden, Jr. 
Ms. Patricia C. Slaughter 
Mrs. Jane C. Wellford 
Mr. John A. Craig 
Mr. Ralph Nesbit, Jr. 

Mr. Roger Vaden 
Ms. Glennys C. Sheppard 
Mr. Ray A. Killian, Jr. 
Mr. Blair Rankin 
Mr. Robert H. Schurke 
 
Class of 1972 
Mrs. Catherine W. Grant 
Ms. Edwina C. Greene 
Rev. Mary H. Johns 
Mr. James R. Perrin, Jr. 
Mr. Alan Madison 
Mr. Richard P. Tilghman 
Mrs. Jane T. Brightbill 
Mr. Gary W. Linn 
Mr. Colin Cottingham Jr. 
Mrs. John W. Daniel II 
Mr. Roger P. Davis 
Mr. James T. Harward 
Mr. Peter Ficken 
 
Class of 1973 
Ms. Mary Tebo-Grimes 
Mrs. Marsha W. Ficken 
Mr. Philip D. Rech 
Mr. James V. Bender, Jr. 
Dr. Cecelia Hermann 
Mr. William T. Warren III 
Mrs. Susan S. Beale 
Mr. John A. Bullard 
Mr. M. Howard Bryant, Jr. 
Mrs. Susan R. Garrison 
Mr. William N. Mustard, Jr. 
Ms. Jackie Dove-Miller 
Mrs. Joan M. Furniss 
Mr. William J. Futral 
 
Class of 1974 
Mr. Donald Arrington 
Mrs. Merriam Alexander 
Mrs. Susan Poole 
Mr. Hall B. Ashmore 
Mr. David C. Kelly 
Dr. Hudson C. Rogers 
Mrs. Emma Brown Richardson 
Mrs. Ruth R. Burnett 
Ms. Mary C. Barnett 
Ms. Katrina A. Winters 
Mr. Roderick C. Brown 
Rev. Wilma J. Reichard 
Mr. Steven M. McAlister 
Ms. Gretchen A. Baughman 
 
Class of 1975 
Ms. Kathryn H. Field 
Ms. Summer E. Brock 
Mr. Eugene H. Morrison, Jr. 

Mr. Mackay Asbury 
Mr. William H. Burruss III 
Ms. Julia M. Christian 
Rev. Rosalind E. Banbury 
Dr. Donald R. Campbell 
Mrs. Nancy W. Dimitrios 
Rev. Stuart N. Zimmerman 
 
Class of 1976 
Mr. James T. Worley 
Mrs. Nancy W. Piston 
Mr. Richard C. Sawyer, Jr. 
Mr. Charles F. Caldwell 
Mr. Christopher R. Miles 
Mrs. Beth M. Wickham 
Mr. Conrad L. MacCue 
Mr. Steven W. Neale 
Mr. William E. Peterson 
Mrs. Barbara W. Friederich 
 
Class of 1977 
Mr. Richard Massey III 
Mr. Beacham McDougald 
Mr. Paul Baldasare Jr. 
Dr. William F. Howard 
Ms. Margaret Gertrude Beal 
Mrs. Lisa T. Bailey 
 
Class of 1978 
Mr. Cliff Summers 
Mrs. Kimberly N. Bass 
Mr. David T. Swanson 
Mr. Gary A. Shapiro 
Mrs. Kathy M. Gurganious 
Mrs. Laurel H. Evans 
Mrs. Judith P. Crow 
 
Class of 1979 
Dr. Susan B. Russell 
Mrs. Johanna B. Willis 
Mr. Clay C. Murray 
Dr. E. Michael Kahn 
Rev. Nancy J. Gladden 
Dr. Rose M. Martin-Sheridan 
 
Class of 1980 
Mrs. JoAnne J. Walters 
Mrs. Deborah K. Gass 
Maj. Michael Herculson 
Mr. Eric H. St. John 
Mr. C. Allan Newcomb, Jr. 
Ms. Carol W. Poston 
Mr. David E. McCall 
Mr. James Musante 
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Class of 1981 
Dr. Aubrey L. Helms, Jr. 
Mrs. Barbara E. Barnas 
Ms. Warra N. Foster 
Mrs. Janet F. Robertson 
Mrs. Kathryn A. Bone 
 
Class of 1982 
Mrs. Lisa Worley 
Mr. Ralph E. Butler, Jr. 
Ms. Louise T. Futrell 
Mrs. Peggy W. May 
Mrs. Beth Londeree McKenna 
 
Class of 1983 
Mr. Martin W. Brossman III 
Mrs. Judith Diogo Schrock 
Mrs. Brynn W. Henry  
 
Class of 1984 
Rev. Dr. Sharon G. Stanley-Rea 
Mr. Marcus T. Frick 
Mr. Robert J. King III 
Mrs. Amelia S. Cao 
Mr. William M. Lide 
 
Class of 1985 
Mrs. Kelly A. Ficklin 
Mrs. Susan L. Lampman 
Mrs. Lilia D. Vazquez-Hunter 
Mr. Bevin Wall 
 
Class of 1986 
Dr. T. Oma Hester 
Mr. David W. Graffam 
 
Class of 1987 
Ms. Susan R. Covington 
Dr. Herbert K. Wade 
Mr. Mark and Mrs. Joanie Hoyt 
Mr. Graham A. Keever 
 
Class of 1988 
Mrs. Kathryn M. Baker 
Dr. Jacqueline M. Stephens 
Ms. Aicha Driss 
Mr. Scott M. Benson 
Mr. David M. Turner 
 
Class of 1989 
Mrs. Virginia E. Evans 
Mr. Scott and Mrs. Laura Robert 
Mr. Jeffrey G. Callahan 
Mr. William W. Whitehead 
 
Class of 1990 
Mr. Christopher D. Weinmann 

Ms. Lisa Gaw-Chenausky 
Dr. Karen Faunt 
Mr. Robert M. Freeman, Jr. 
Mr. Wendell R. Staton 
 
Class of 1991 
Dr. Carie L. Allred 
Mrs. Angela H. Clark 
Mr. Christopher A. Koscho 
Mr. Abe VanWingerden 
Mr. Charles David Mann 
 
 
Class of 1992 
Mr. James W. Todd 
Mrs. Charlotte P. Scudder 
Mr. Rick T. Atkisson 
Mr. Travis B. Loseke 
Mr. Matthew T. McElwee 
Mr. Allen Johnson 
Mr. Daniel G. Auman 
Mr. Scott M. Price 
 
Class of 1993 
Mr. Gregg A. Phelps 
Dr. Matthew D. Clark 
Mr. Gary L. Brazzell 
Dr. Heather Jenkins Brazzell 
Mrs. Colleen M. Dick 
Mrs. Laurie R. Nederveen 
Mrs. Ellen A. Whitney 
Mrs. Robin L. Mann 
Mr. Robert M. Bennett, Jr. 
Mrs. Robin Leslie Mann  
Mr. Gregg Walter Stupinski  
 
Class of 1994 
Mr. John Dutch 
Mr. Eric C. Kronenwetter 
Mrs. Machelle Allman 
 
Class of 1995 
Mrs. Jennifer E. Sink 
Dr. Rodney S. Lyn 
Mr. Shawn C. Stenger 
Mrs. Cecelia S. Warren 
Rev. Jed H. Koball 
 
Class of 1996 
Mrs. Jeannette Elizabeth Stupinski 
Mr. Jonathan S. Ellis 
Mrs. Debbie Messmer 
Mr. Jeremy Calbreath 
Mrs. Lauren Schumacher Ray 
Mr. Ronald G. McNicholls 
Mr. Edward W. Mulnix 
Ms. Terra E. McVoy 

Mrs. Susan E. Evans 
Mr. Timothy Rankin 
 
Class of 1998 
Mrs. Eileen S. Van Middelem 
Mr. Tommy Love 
Ms. Donna Y. Sammander 
 
Class of 1999 
Ms. Debra S. Wallace 
Ms. Gwendolyn F. Williams 
Mr. Paul K. Giemza 
 
Class of 2000 
Mr. Michael O. Smith  
 
Class of 2001 
Mr. Michael Couser 
 
Class of 2003 
Mr. Francis A. Bria, IV 
 
Class of 2004 
Ms. Faye Elizabeth Warren 
 
Class of 2005 
Dr. R. Mark Sturdivant 
Mrs. Mica Nguyen Worthy 
Ms. Rebecca A. Stacy 
 
Class of 2006 
Ms. Amanda B. Wooten 
 
Class of 2007 
Mrs. Elizabeth Jetton 
 
Class of 2008 
Mr. Justin C. Jetton  
Ms. Ericka Joyce Stickney  
Mrs. Jessica Potts Dupree 
 
Class of 2009 
Ms. Ashley K. Colvin 
 
Class of 2010 
Ms. Tyler Lockwood Lee  
 
Class of 2011 
Ms. Stephanie N. Hooks 
 
Class of 2013 
Mr. Matt Walker 
 
Class of 2014 
Ms. Virginia "Cinny" Beggs  
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Class of 2022 
Randolph Carlton Saunders 
 
Class of 2023 
Ms. Chaquita Bandy 
Ms. Jessica Shelly 
Mr. Joshua R. Soliz 
Ms. Christal Dudley 
Ms. Alexis Gordon 
Mr. Jake Reed 
Mr. Preston Andrews 
Mr. Solomon D. Mitchell 
Mr. Devin Turner 
Mr. Hector Lopez 
Mr. Rashawn Hamilton 
Mr. Brennan Proffitt 
Mr. Dawon M. Joyner 
Mr. Evander L. Tyler 

Mr. Trevor Collins 
Ms. Kenisha Lee 
Mr. Lucas Compton 
Ms. Norieliz Rodriguez 
Ms. Misty De La Cruz 
Mr. Javier Gomez 
Mr. Josh Benfield 
Ms. Taryn Tucker 
Ms. Alyssa Farrar 
Ms. Leah Cash 
Mr. Asa Moretz 
Ms. Michaelah Wise 
Mr. Gracer McLain 
Mr. Carlos Salinas 
Mr. Fernando Reyes 
Mr. Tyler Godfrey 
Mr. Jonah Rossi 
Mr. Jaylen M. McFadden 

Mr. Willem Van Niekerk 
Mr. Ivo Sperone 
Ms. Jada Dunnock 
"CT" Didn’t Fill out Last Name 
Mr. Titouan Bernier 
Mr. Rashon Gholson 
Ms. Abbigale Callahan 
Ms. Emilee Skinner 
Ms. Christie Zeman 
Ms. Ashelyn Nicoulin 
Ms. Melissa Tougher 
Mr. Jacob Arnold 
Mr. Francisco Figueroa-Diaz 
Dakota Hotaling 
Ms. Paris Lewis 
Mr. Flavio Nardecchia 
Mr. Robert Bell 
Ms. Ruth Wadsworth

 

Friends of St. Andrews 
Linda A. Naylor 
Eddi Green 
Joyce Maxwell Mercer 
Ronald P. Leismann 
John C. MacKersie 
Julia M. Royall 
Larry M. Bailey 
Harold C. Houghton 
Morgan Ewert 
James W. Townsend Jr. 
Mr. Jeffrey Robertson 
Ms. Cassidy Owens 
Mr. Cody McKeithan 
Mr. Brian Stanley 
Mrs. Priscilla Huggins 
Mr. Bryan Habbick 
Dr. William R. Purcell 
Mr. and Mrs. Loren Cornish 
Dr. Edna Ann Loftus 
Dr. William Loftus 
Mrs. Elizabeth Hernandez 
Ms. Peggy McElveen 
Mr. and Mrs. Andrew C. Womble 
Dr. Ellen Bernhardt 
Mr. William B. MacLeod and Ms. 
Ranana B. Rosoff 
Sallie Brown 
Mrs. Gretchen Clabaugh 
Mr. Owen McNulty 
Mr. William E. Gore 
Mrs. Barbara M. Williams 
Anna McCrary 
Mary Lewis Steuer 
Mrs. Victoria Neave 
Mary Preston 

Mr. and Mrs. Jerry R. McDuffie 
Dr. Elizabeth M. Jones 
Roberta Shank 
Kristine Hamilton 
Don Horne 
Jim and Sheila Tedder 
Mr. James and Mrs. Carol Brame 
Mr. Tom and Mrs. Linda Kramb 
Steve, Deanna, Whitney, and Mallory 
Sims 
Ms. Kathryn Blanchard and// Mr. 
Gregory S. Ross 
Mr. W. Scott McKinnon 
Ms. "Smack" Mack 
Mrs. Mary L. Dunsford 
Mr. James and Mrs. Kay Wall 
Mr. Henry N. Graham 
Mr. Joseph McCutchen 
Mr. Howell E. Adams 
Ms. Sarah M. Gillespie 
Ms. Margaret A. Bardin 
Dr. George R. Grant, Jr. 
Mr. and Mrs. Robert H. Bullock, Jr. 
Hugo Crigler 
Jennifer Latham 
Mrs. Robin Hawkins 
Mr. John P. Causey Jr. 
Mike Byrd 
Mr. H.N. Lee, Jr. 
Mrs. Helen John Livingston  
Betty Gordon 
Cille and Lloyd Griffith 
Charlotte Denny 
Mr. Stan Campbell 
Hannah Frank 

James Davidson 
Mrs. Nancy Wennberg 
Mr. Gregory Tait 
Jaci Morgan 
Mr. and Mrs. J. W. Townsend, Jr. 
Mr. Billy Norris Jr. 
Mr. Joseph and Mrs. Cindy Cicchetto 
Mr. Roger G. Ferguson 
Dr. and Mrs. John M. Booker 
Dr. and Mrs. Jackson V. Gibson 
Mr. and Mrs. John N. MacLeod 
Dr. J. T. John 
Mr. Brent and Mrs. Claire Trexler 
Mr. and Mrs. John G. O'Brien 
Dr. John Sylvester, Jr. 
Dr. and Mrs. J. Nicholas Mager 
Ms. Mary Evans 
Mrs. Donna M. Hicks 
Mr. and Mrs. Frank T. Buie 
Mr. and Mrs. Charles L. Jordan, Jr. 
Mr. and Mrs. James Ellis 
Mr. and Mrs. Wayne Sparkman 
Mr. Harry Covington 
Mr. and Mrs. James Ellis 
Mr. and Mrs. John Beranek 
Laurinburg Rotary Club 
Mr. and Mrs. Bradley M. Williams 
Ms. Anne S. McKenzie 
Dr. & Mrs. F. H. Mabry, Jr. 
Mr. and Mrs. William L. Tyson 
Dr. and Mrs. Paul D. Fuchs 
Mr. and Mrs. W. S. Dunbar, III 
Anne Hatch 
Ms. Anna Abril 
Dianne Ruscoe 
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Shelby French Pod 
Duwayne Jacobs 
John and Linda Kerr 
Alice Moore 
Wilma Lewis 
Mrs. Ellen Zeman Mr. Mark 
Drzemiecki 
Bryson Bebber 
Randall Howell 
Joseph Hill 
Dee Pettye 
George Namey 
Ernest Kennedy 

Marjory Starnes 
Betsy Gordon 
Mr. Raymond and Mrs. Carol Lopez 
Mr. & Mrs. B. A. Hardesty 
Mr. and Mrs. Eugene O. Eagle, Jr. 
Mrs. Beatrice P. Coats 
Mr. and Mrs. Alfred A. Friedrich 
Mr. and Mrs. Maurice Bowen, Sr. 
Ann Walters 
James Davidson 
Judy Dungan 
Mr. R.D. Wadsworth 
Mr. Robert Casey 

Mrs. Nancy Schuman 
Ms. Lea R. Walker 
Dr. G. Earl Trevathan, Jr. 
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas H. Slater 
Dr. Harbert and Mrs. Judy Gregory 
Mr. Joe Strickler 
Mrs. Martha B. Beery 
Dr. Richard L. Sommers 
Mrs. Becca Hughes 
Mrs. Carol McCall 
Mr. and Mrs. James T. Willis 
Mr. and Mrs. H. R. Poteat

 

Business and Organization Friends of St. Andrews 
Phillips Turf Group 

Royall Ace Hardware 

Smile Express, LLC 

Down-East Athletics LLC 

Huckleberry Consulting 

Down-East Athletics LLC 

Presbyterian Women 

Faith Presbyterian Church 

Free Union FWB Church Inc. 

Laurel Hill Presbyterian Church 

Trinity Presbyterian Church 

Meritor, Inc. 

Phillips Turf Group 

Royall Ace Hardware 

Smile Express, LLC 

Down-East Athletics LLC 

Huckleberry Consulting 

Habitat for Humanity Scotland County 

Scotland County Farm Bureau 

Harley's Tuxedo and Gifts 

Scotch Meadows Country Club, Inc. 

John Blue Cotton Festival Inc. 

Nic's Properties Inc. 

Nichols Bros. Inc. 

Scotland County Tourism Development 

Authority 

Laurinburg Optimist Club 

Scotland Health Care System 

Network For Good 

Follett 

Thursday Afternoon Book Club 

North Carolina Independent Colleges and 

Universities 

Manna University 

A & M Investors, Inc. 

Scotland County FCA 

Venerable Insurance and Annuity Company 

Winthrop Accounting Office 

 

 
Private Organizations & Foundations 

 

 

Golden LEAF Foundation 

IUOE Local 66 Scholarship Fund 

Freeman Family Foundation 

Kate B. Reynolds Charitable Trust 

The Lettie Pate Whitehead Foundation. 

Camp-Younts Foundation 

The Dickson Foundation, Inc. 

Rankin Memorial Trust Fund 

Geico Direct 

The Blackbaud Giving Fund 

TMI Trust Company 

 

Verizon Foundation 

Harry G. & Mary Lore Flowe Brown Charitable Foundation 

Clan Campbell Education Foundation, Inc. 

TA Senah C and C A Kent Foundation SCK 

The Dunvegan Foundation 

Wilson Family Foundation 

North Carolina Community Foundation 

Mrs. Elizabeth Fentress 

North Carolina Community Foundation 

St. Andrews Society of NC Inc. 

United Methodist Foundation, Inc. 
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Tributes For the Fiscal Year  

Gifts Given In Memory of Individuals 

Given By:   In Memory Of: 
James W. Townsend Jr.   Anne S. McBryde 

Jane Sanders Townsend   Anne S. McBryde 

Barbara McKenzie Scott   Anne S. McBryde 

Betty Cox Gordon    Anne S. McBryde 

Cille Griffith    Anne S. McBryde 

Sallie C. Brown    Charles E. Brown 

Eddi Green    Charles T. Nelson 

Edgar Michael Kahn    Dave Wetmore 

Cliff Summers    Dave Wetmore 

Marion Evelyn Winslow   Dr. James Carver 

Marion Evelyn Winslow   Dr. Gerald Hurst 

James Wall    Esther G. Wall 

Ronald P. Leismann    Eunice Pearsall Duncan Liesmann 

Roderick Bruce Moore   Fred Faulkner 

William E Gore    John Alec Caudill 

David W. Graffam    Joseph T. Mullins 

Robert H. Bullock Jr.   Leslie Bullock 

Alice Jean Howard    Lill C. Johnston 

Larry M. Bailey    Lisa T. Bailey 

Cliff Summers    Lisa T. Bailey 

Laurinburg JR Service League   Mack Wilson 

Mary Lou Preston    Mack Wilson 

Don Horne    Mack Wilson 

Jim Tedder Insurance    Mack Wilson 

Carol Brame    Mack Wilson 

Linda Kramb    Mack Wilson 

Steve, Deanna, Whitney, Mallory, (and family) Sims Mack Wilson 

William B. MacLeod   Martha M. MacLeod 

John P. Causey Jr.    Mary E. Causey 

Amelia J. Suryaatmadja-Cao   My Parents  
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William H. Burruss III   Ronald H. Bayes 

Jacqueline Devon Dove-Miller   Nathaniel Wall 

Jacqueline Devon Dove-Miller   Edward Smith 

Janet Wooten    Wayne E. Wooten 

Alice & Edwin Howard   Lill C. Johnston 

Shawn Stenger    Christine Stenger 

 

 

  
 
 
Gift Given In Honor of Individuals 
 
Given By:   In Honor Of: 
Shawn C. Stenger    Angela Stenger 

Friend Anonymous    Anne Ferrell McGough 

Barbara McKenzie Scott   Anne S. McKenzie 

Helen John Livingston   Anne S. McKenzie 

Charlotte Liles Denny   Anne S. McKenzie 

Gwladys Ann Hare    Class of 1963 

Cliff Summers    Class of 1978 

Harold C. Houghton    Deborah Houghton 

Edward Mackay Asbury   Elizabeth Hernandez 

Edward Mackay Asbury   Steven Hernandez 

Edward Mackay Asbury   Paul Baldasare 

Jeffrey Robertson    Emilee Wilson Standridge 

Jeffrey Robertson    Peggy McElveen 

Sarah O'Brien    Howard Reichner 

John Dutch    John Dutch Sr. 

Jeffrey Robertson    Margaret L. McElveen 

Alfred A. Friedrich    Michelle Friedrich 

Ruth Wadsworth    Mikayla Davy 

Robert Sidney Brewbaker Jr.   Richard C. Prust 

Cille Griffith    Anne S. McKenzie 

David W. Graffam    David Graffam 
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Scholarship Endowment & Independent College Fund of North Carolina  
2022-2023 Donors 

 

Note:  The bolded names are donors that gave a named scholarship specifically to your institution.  The remaining 
donors supported St. Andrews University through unrestricted scholarship funds and sponsorships of various 
activities.  The names in grey are NCICU Business Affiliates which are companies or individuals whose work with 
NCICU colleges and universities has earned NCICU’s endorsement. 

 

 
Ellen Allyson Whitney 

United Methodist Foundation, Inc. 

North Carolina Community 

Foundation 

Cumberland Community Foundation, 

Inc. 

Trinity Presbyterian Church 

Edgar Michael Kahn 

Gary Lynn Brazzell 

Heather Lee Brazzell 

William H. Burruss III 

Presbyterian Women 

Patsy Smith 

IUOE Local 66 Scholarship Fund 

The Lettie Pate Whitehead Fdn. 

Camp-Younts Foundation 

Free Union FWB Church Inc. 

Clan Campbell Education 

Foundation, Inc. 

Aramark Corporation 

Elizabeth Hernandez 

Cooper Davidson 

Roy Thomas Love Jr. 

Herbert Keith Wade 

Harry G. & Mary Lore Flowe 

Brown Charitable Fdn. 

Friend Anonymous 

William H. Burruss III 

Huckleberry Consulting 

Down-East Athletics LLC 

Edward Mackay Asbury 

BDO, USA, LLP 

Follett 

Down-East Athletics LLC 

Jeffrey Robertson 

Follett 

Smile Express, LLC 

John Blue Cotton Festival Inc. 

Duwayne Jacobs 

Linda Kerr 

Manna University 

Shawn C. Stenger 

Jeffrey Robertson 

Mary Lou Preston 

Don Horne 

Jim Tedder Insurance 

Carol Brame 

Linda Kramb 

Steve Sims 

Claudia Thomas 

Victoria C D Neave 

Gretchen Clabaugh 

Owen McNulty 

Kristine Hamilton 

Shelby French Pod 

Hannah Frank 

Ellen Zeman 

Janice “Smack” Mack 

Jackson V. Gibson 

Golden LEAF Foundation 

Barbara McKenzie Scott 

Helen John Livingston 

Charlotte Liles Denny 

James W. Townsend Jr. 

Jane Sanders Townsend 

Betty Cox Gordon 

Cille Griffith 

Richard Lawrence Taylor 

Richard Ware LeGrand 

Edward Mackay Asbury 

Robert Lee Chaiken 

John Dutch 

James T. Worley 

Beacham McDougald Jr. 

Richard Massey III 

James Ellis 

Scotland County Farm Bureau 

Laurinburg Optimist Club 

Matt Walker 

Anna McCrary 

Laurel Hill Presbyterian Church 

Mary Lewis Steuer 

Norris Auto Sales 

Norris Auto Sales 
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Michael Couser 

Laurel Hill Presbyterian Church 

Hugo Crigler 

Ann Walters 

Harry Covington 

Mike Byrd 

Robin W. Hawkins 

James L. Davidson 

Judy Dungan 

Scotland County FCA 

Anna Abril 

Town Commons Animal Hospital, 

Inc. 

IDB Bookkeeping Service LLC 

Mark Drzemiecki 

Bryson Bebber 

Randall Howell 

Joseph Hill 

Winthrop Accounting Office 

NIc's Properties Inc. 

Nichols Bros. Inc. 

Ruth Wadsworth 

Anne Hatch 

Dee Pettye 

A & M Investors, Inc. 

Marjory Starnes 

Alice L. Moore 

R.D. Wadsworth 

Betsy Gordon 

Wilma Lewis 

Jaci Morgan 

Ernest Kennedy 

George Namey 

Robert Casey 

Brian Stanley 

Rooney L. Coffman 

Ellen Bernhardt 

William B. MacLeod 

Jerry R. McDuffie 

Beacham McDougald Jr. 

Joseph C. McCutchen 

Roger G. Ferguson 

The Dunvegan Foundation 

St. Andrews Society of NC Inc. 

Margaret A. Bardin 

Gregory Tait 

Scotland County Tourism 

Development Authority 

North Carolina Independent Colleges 

and Universities

  

  



14 
 

 

THE ST. ANDREWS HERITAGE SOCIETY 
 
The founders of St. Andrews and the settlers of this region of North Carolina had the vision to provide 
quality, church-related higher education to young men and women from all walks of life. And for more than 
60 years, planned gifts to St. Andrews have helped fulfill that vision. 
 
St. Andrews was founded in 1958 by the merger of Flora Macdonald College in Red Springs, North Carolina, 
a four-year college for women that opened in 1896, and Presbyterian Junior College in Maxton, North 
Carolina, that was founded in 1928. The founders of these institutions were Presbyterians of Scottish heritage 
who, in the 18th century, helped settle the Upper Cape Fear region of North Carolina. They believed deeply in 
the power of education. 
 
Planned gifts to support St. Andrews have come from alumni who benefited from superior education at all 
three institutions. Planned gifts have come to the college from individuals who still live in or trace their family 
heritage to this region of the country. Some planned gifts have come from individuals who simply believe in 
the mission of St. Andrews but have no direct link to the college, its predecessor institutions, or to the region. 
The St. Andrews Heritage Society seeks to honor all those who have established planned gifts for St. 
Andrews. In some small way, the Society also aims to recognize the importance of St. Andrews to thousands 
of alumni and friends around the country, particularly its importance to this region of North Carolina. 
 
Bequests and life income gifts helped build St. Andrews and have strengthened its academic programs. Now 
more than ever, St. Andrews’ future depends upon alumni and friends' gifts today to benefit the university 
tomorrow. 
 
Mandate for the St. Andrews Heritage Society 
 
The Society has been established: 
 

• to ensure that St. Andrews has the financial resources to provide excellent educational 
opportunities for future generations of students; 

 
• to recognize and honor those alumni and friends who make a commitment to the future of the 

college through a documented planned gift; and, 
 

• to honor and preserve the rich heritage of St. Andrews. 
 
Ways of Giving 

The St. Andrews Heritage Society honors those alumni and friends who commit to the future of the college 
through a bequest, charitable remainder trust, life insurance policy, or life income gift to the Presbyterian 
Church Foundation for the benefit of St. Andrews. 

 
 
 

For more information, contact: 
 

Jeffrey C. Robertson 
Vice President of Institutional Advancement 
Office: (910) 277-5769 | Fax: 910-277-5020 

Email: robertsonjc@sa.edu 
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Invest In SAU Today! 
www.sa.edu/give 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

St. Andrews University Office of Institutional Advancement 
 

Vice President of Institutional Advancement – Jeffrey Robertson  
(910) 277-5769 | robertsonjc@sa.edu  

 
Director of Donor Relations – Cody McKeithan 

(910) 277-5666 | mckeithanca@sa.edu 
 

Campus Address: 
St. Andrews University, Morgan Liberal Arts Building, 1700 Dogwood Mile, Laurinburg, NC 

28352 
 

Office: (910) 277-5555 | Website: www.sa.edu 


